
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING WEDNESDAY, JUNE 17, 1981 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Emil Lemich, Robert Grieve and Martin 
McMahon were present. Commissioner Greive was Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of June 2 and 3, 1981 were read and approved. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Acme 
Allied Carrier Exchange 
American Office Equip. 
Arts Plumbing 
American Chem. Labs 
Margaret Barkhurst 
Bel Air 
Bi Rite Drug 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite 
Camino De Oro 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Clinic 
Coast to Coast 
Coast to Coast 
Jake Cruz 
Dunigan Tool & Supply 
Fleming Implement 
France Flying Service 
Gambles 
Gard Talbots 
Goeman General Tire 
Arthur Green 
H. Larsen Inc. 
Oscar Hall 
Holdings Little Am. 
Horizon Ptg. 
Hot Springs REA 
IBM Company 
J.H. Kaspar Oil 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kentucky Fried Chicken 
L.N. Curtis & Sons 
Larime Co. Sheriff 
Montgomery Elevator 
Montgomery Elevator 
National Sheriff Info 
New Horizon Ptg. 
Northern Gas-Rawlins 
Northern Gas-Saratoga 
Northwest Colo.Nurses 
John Onstad 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Michael Padilla 
Page & Heller 
Phillips Petro. 
Pioneer Printing 
Pitney Bowes 
Postmaster 
Power Motive 
Ramada Inn 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Nat'l Bank 
Rawlins Newspapers 
1st Wy Bank-Hanna 
Remote Meter Sys. 
Saratoga Landfill 
Edward E. Seegrist 
William Seiloff 
Skyline Motors 
Skyline Motors 
Southern Bleachers 
P.V. Sridharan 
Superior Tire 
Terry's Towing 
Texaco, Inc. 
U.S. Welding Supply 
United Business Mach. 
Ward Const. Co. 
Jean Fleenor-Ward 
John Watson 
Western Equip. Co. 
Huey P. Whitman 
K.Craig Williams 
Wyoming Machinery 

Courthouse Supplies 
1% Eq. to Baggs Sr. Center 
Various Supplies & Equip. 
1% Baggs Sr. Center 
Fire Protection Supplies 
Election Mileage 
Co. Atty Exp. 
Various Supplies 
Fire Protection 
Various Materials 
Co. Atty. Exp. 
Prisoner Health Care 
Jail - Prisoner Health Care 
Various Supplies 
Co Agent 
Dist. Court Translator 
R&B Parts & Supplies 
R&B Vehicle Repairs 
Sheriff Extradition Prisoner 
Surveyor Supplies 
Engineer Equip. & Supplies 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 1% 
Various Supplies 
Public Defender Rent 
Various Lodging 
Various Equipment & Supplies 
R&B Utilities 
Carbon County R & B 
R&B Propane 
R&B Fuel 
Fire Protection Exp. 
Fire Protection Equip. 
Dist. Court Cost 
Carbon Bldg & Sr. Center Maint. 
CH & Jail Maint 
Sheriff Supplies 
PHN Supplies 
Various Utilities 
R&B Utilities 
PHN Baggs-Dixon-Savery 
Dist. Court Fee 
Sr. Center Utilities 
Various Utilities 
Sheriff Deputy Mileage 
Data Processing 
Sheriff Fuel 
Sheriff Supplies 
Hospital Equipment 
PHN Box Rental 
R&B 
Co. Atty Exp. 
Various Water Service 
Sheriff Supply 
Various Equipment & Supplies 
ILT Energy Basin 
Postage 
R&B 
Dist Court Fee 
R&B Gas Tank 
Sheriff Vehicle Repairs 
Coroner Veh. Exp. 
Fairgrounds 
Prisoner Health Care 
Sheriff Tire Repair 
Abandoned Vehicle 
Sheriff Fuel 
R&B Supplies 
Hospital Equipment 
R&B Backfill 
Dist. Court Reporter 
Dist. Court Costs 
R&B Veh. Parts 
Sheriff Deputy Mileage 
Co. Atty. Exp. 
R&B Parts 
Election Lists Wyo. State Data Serv. 

Wy. State Treas. 
Xerox Corp. 

Care of Boys 
Copier Expense 

$ 197.14 
49.39 

191. 83 
1,161.90 

538.80 
14.80 
27.56 
56.10 

292.97 
213.79 

25.58 
208.00 

22.00 
57.37 
14.88 
25.00 

164.52 
143.49 

1,209.00 
25.13 

1,370.42 
64.57 
8.74 

286.29 
450.00 
248.99 

7,380.72 
26.74 

3,541.75 
12.60 

2,608.60 
135.60 

1,022.86 
68.50 

336.46 
81.41 
53.00 

107.00 
2,064.62 

158.71 
868.33 

2.80 
495.53 

2,511.43 
117.04 
80.00 

245.77 
26.98 

306.00 
45.00 

12,156.62 
19.81 

812.00 
.75 

2,955.99 
1,250.00 
2,000.00 

2.75 
18.00 

1,500.00 
1,202.98 

31.10 
145,900.00 

880.80 
6.00 

134.00 
93.34 

297.40 
191. 20 
260.00 

97.00 
95.24 

260.90 
152.91 

62.59 
2,637.84 

133.95 
96.00 

759.58 
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REVENUE SHARING 

Pitney Bowes 

COUNTY EMPLOYEE 

Mailing Machine $ 7,802.00 

Lemich made a motion which was seconded by McMahon to pay to the estate of· George F. 
Buckendorf full salary for the month of June, and to continue the family medical policy 
coverage for six months. The motion was unanimously carried. 

4TH OF JULY HOLIDAY 

The Commissioners declared Friday, July 3rd, a Holiday for County Employees in 
observance of the 4th of July. 

ROSEBUD ADDITION 

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve 
the plat on the Rosebud Addition to the Town of Hanna, described as follows: A tract 
of land situate in the SE\, NW\ of Section 16, Township 22N, Range 81W of the 6th P.M., 
Carbon County, Wyoming. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

(SEAL) 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTION PROCLAMATION 

CARBON COUNTY 

September 15, 1981 - School District Trustee Election. 

August 15, 1981 is the last day to register to vote with the County or City Clerk. 

Voter registration is not permitted at the polls on election day. 

Filing Dates and Office 
July 3 - July 17: File Application for Election with the County Clerk. 

No. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Title 

TRUSTEES TO BE ELECTED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT #1 TRUSTEES 

Residence Area B Trustee 
Rawlins-Sinclair-Ft. Steele 

Residence Area C Trustee 
Baggs-Savery-Dixon 

Residence Area D Trustee 
At Large 

SCHOOL DISTRICT #2 TRUSTEES 

Residence Area E Trustee 
Hanna-Elmo-Leo-Kortes Dam 
Elk Mountain 

Residence Area F Trustee 
Shirley Basin-Medicine Bow 
McFadden 

Residence Area G Trustee 
Saratoga-Brush Creek-Bennett 
Ryan Park 

Camoaign Reporting Requirements 

Term 

3 years 

3 years 

3 years 

3 years 

3 years 

3 years 

All candidates, whether successful or not, must file a statement of reciepts and 
expenditures by September 25, 1981 with the County Clerk. A candidate must fiie the 
statement before receiving a Certificate of Election. 

Every candidate's camoai n committee and political action committee supporting 
a school boar can i ates a i ea statement o campaign receipts an exnenditures 
by September 22, 1981 with the County Clerk. 

POLLING PLACES FOR THE SEPTEMBER 15, 1981 SCHOOL BOARD ELECTION 

Rawlins - Pershing School 
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center 
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center 
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center 
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center 
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center 
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center 
Muddy Gap - Three (3) Forks Service 
Seminoe Dam - School 
Leo - Community Hall 
Shirley Basin - School 
Medicine Bow - Community Hall 
Hanna - New Community Room 
Elk Mountain - New Town Hall 
McFadden - School House 
Saratoga - Fireman's Hall 
Saratoga - Fireman's Hall 
Encampment - Town Hall 
Riverside - Town Hall 
Bennett - Barkhurst Home 
Savery - Museum Building 
Dixon - Town Hall 
Baggs - City Hall 
Sinclair - Corrnnunity Hall 
Bairoil - School 

Mary G. Bradford, 
County Clerk 

Dist. 1 Pct. 1 
Dist. 1 Pct. 2 
Dist. 2 Pct. 1 
Dist. 2 Pct. 2 
Dist. 3 Pct. 1 
Dist. 3 Pct. 2 
Dist. 3 Pct. 3 
Dist. 4 Pct. 1 
Dist. 5 Pct. 1 
Dist. 6 Pct. 1 
Dist. 6 Pct. 2 
Dist. 7 Pct. 1 
Dist. 8 Pct. 1 
Dist. 9 Pct. 1 
Dist. 10 Pct. 1 
Dist 11 Pct. 1 
Dist. 11 Pct. 2 
Dist.·12 Pct. 1 
Dist. 12 Pct. 2 
Dist. 13 Pct. 1 
Dist. 14 Pct. 1 
Dist. lr Pct. 2 
Dist. 15 Pct. 1 
Dist. 16 Pct. 1 


