

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING WEDNESDAY, JUNE 17, 1981

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Emil Lemich, Robert Grieve and Martin McMahon were present. Commissioner Grieve was Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of June 2 and 3, 1981 were read and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Acme	Courthouse Supplies	\$ 197.14
Allied Carrier Exchange	1% Eq. to Baggs Sr. Center	49.39
American Office Equip.	Various Supplies & Equip.	191.83
Arts Plumbing	1% Baggs Sr. Center	1,161.90
American Chem. Labs	Fire Protection Supplies	538.80
Margaret Barkhurst	Election Mileage	14.80
Bel Air	Co. Atty Exp.	27.56
Bi Rite Drug	Various Supplies	56.10
Build Rite Lumber	Fire Protection	292.97
Build Rite	Various Materials	213.79
Camino De Oro	Co. Atty. Exp.	25.58
Carbon County Clinic	Prisoner Health Care	208.00
Carbon County Clinic	Jail - Prisoner Health Care	22.00
Coast to Coast	Various Supplies	57.37
Coast to Coast	Co Agent	14.88
Jake Cruz	Dist. Court Translator	25.00
Dunigan Tool & Supply	R&B Parts & Supplies	164.52
Fleming Implement	R&B Vehicle Repairs	143.49
France Flying Service	Sheriff Extradition Prisoner	1,209.00
Gambles	Surveyor Supplies	25.13
Gard Talbots	Engineer Equip. & Supplies	1,370.42
Goeman General Tire	Road & Bridge	64.57
Arthur Green	Senior Center 1%	8.74
H. Larsen Inc.	Various Supplies	286.29
Oscar Hall	Public Defender Rent	450.00
Holdings Little Am.	Various Lodging	248.99
Horizon Ptg.	Various Equipment & Supplies	7,380.72
Hot Springs REA	R&B Utilities	26.74
IBM Company	Carbon County R & B	3,541.75
J.H. Kaspar Oil	R&B Propane	12.60
Kelly Oil Co.	R&B Fuel	2,608.60
Kentucky Fried Chicken	Fire Protection Exp.	135.60
L.N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Protection Equip.	1,022.86
Larime Co. Sheriff	Dist. Court Cost	68.50
Montgomery Elevator	Carbon Bldg & Sr. Center Maint.	336.46
Montgomery Elevator	CH & Jail Maint	81.41
National Sheriff Info	Sheriff Supplies	53.00
New Horizon Ptg.	PHN Supplies	107.00
Northern Gas-Rawlins	Various Utilities	2,064.62
Northern Gas-Saratoga	R&B Utilities	158.71
Northwest Colo. Nurses	PHN Baggs-Dixon-Savery	868.33
John Onstad	Dist. Court Fee	2.80
Pacific Power & Light	Sr. Center Utilities	495.53
Pacific Power & Light	Various Utilities	2,511.43
Michael Padilla	Sheriff Deputy Mileage	117.04
Page & Heller	Data Processing	117.04
Phillips Petro.	Sheriff Fuel	80.00
Pioneer Printing	Sheriff Supplies	245.77
Pitney Bowes	Hospital Equipment	26.98
Postmaster	PHN Box Rental	306.00
Power Motive	R&B	45.00
Ramada Inn	Co. Atty Exp.	12,156.62
City of Rawlins	Various Water Service	19.81
Rawlins Nat'l Bank	Sheriff Supply	812.00
Rawlins Newspapers	Various Equipment & Supplies	.75
1st Wy Bank-Hanna	ILT Energy Basin	2,955.99
Remote Meter Sys.	Postage	1,250.00
Saratoga Landfill	R&B	2,000.00
Edward E. Seegrist	Dist Court Fee	2.75
William Seiloff	R&B Gas Tank	18.00
Skyline Motors	Sheriff Vehicle Repairs	1,500.00
Skyline Motors	Coroner Veh. Exp.	1,202.98
Southern Bleachers	Fairgrounds	31.10
P.V. Sridharan	Prisoner Health Care	145,900.00
Superior Tire	Sheriff Tire Repair	880.80
Terry's Towing	Abandoned Vehicle	6.00
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff Fuel	134.00
U.S. Welding Supply	R&B Supplies	93.34
United Business Mach.	Hospital Equipment	297.40
Ward Const. Co.	R&B Backfill	191.20
Jean Fleenor-Ward	Dist. Court Reporter	260.00
John Watson	Dist. Court Costs	97.00
Western Equip. Co.	R&B Veh. Parts	95.24
Huey P. Whitman	Sheriff Deputy Mileage	260.90
K.Craig Williams	Co. Atty. Exp.	152.91
Wyoming Machinery	R&B Parts	62.59
Wyo. State Data Serv.	Election Lists	2,637.84
Wy. State Treas.	Care of Boys	133.95
Xerox Corp.	Copier Expense	96.00
		759.58

REVENUE SHARING

Pitney Bowes Mailing Machine \$ 7,802.00

COUNTY EMPLOYEE

Lemich made a motion which was seconded by McMahon to pay to the estate of George F. Buckendorf full salary for the month of June, and to continue the family medical policy coverage for six months. The motion was unanimously carried.

4TH OF JULY HOLIDAY

The Commissioners declared Friday, July 3rd, a Holiday for County Employees in observance of the 4th of July.

ROSEBUD ADDITION

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve the plat on the Rosebud Addition to the Town of Hanna, described as follows: A tract of land situate in the SE $\frac{1}{4}$, NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 16, Township 22N, Range 81W of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Robert J. Siers
Chairman

(SEAL)

May 9 Bradford
County Clerk

SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTION PROCLAMATION

CARBON COUNTY

September 15, 1981 - School District Trustee Election.

August 15, 1981 is the last day to register to vote with the County or City Clerk.

Voter registration is not permitted at the polls on election day.

Filing Dates and Office

July 3 - July 17: File Application for Election with the County Clerk.

TRUSTEES TO BE ELECTED

SCHOOL DISTRICT #1 TRUSTEES

<u>No.</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Term</u>
1	Residence Area B Trustee Rawlins-Sinclair-Ft. Steele	3 years
1	Residence Area C Trustee Baggs-Savery-Dixon	3 years
1	Residence Area D Trustee At Large	3 years

SCHOOL DISTRICT #2 TRUSTEES

1	Residence Area E Trustee Hanna-Elmo-Leo-Kortes Dam Elk Mountain	3 years
1	Residence Area F Trustee Shirley Basin-Medicine Bow McFadden	3 years
1	Residence Area G Trustee Saratoga-Brush Creek-Bennett Ryan Park	3 years

Campaign Reporting Requirements

All candidates, whether successful or not, must file a statement of receipts and expenditures by September 25, 1981 with the County Clerk. A candidate must file the statement before receiving a Certificate of Election.

Every candidate's campaign committee and political action committee supporting a school board candidate shall file a statement of campaign receipts and expenditures by September 22, 1981 with the County Clerk.

POLLING PLACES FOR THE SEPTEMBER 15, 1981 SCHOOL BOARD ELECTION

Rawlins - Pershing School	Dist. 1 Pct. 1
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center	Dist. 1 Pct. 2
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center	Dist. 2 Pct. 1
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center	Dist. 2 Pct. 2
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center	Dist. 3 Pct. 1
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center	Dist. 3 Pct. 2
Rawlins - Jeffrey Center	Dist. 3 Pct. 3
Muddy Gap - Three (3) Forks Service	Dist. 4 Pct. 1
Seminole Dam - School	Dist. 5 Pct. 1
Leo - Community Hall	Dist. 6 Pct. 1
Shirley Basin - School	Dist. 6 Pct. 2
Medicine Bow - Community Hall	Dist. 7 Pct. 1
Hanna - New Community Room	Dist. 8 Pct. 1
Elk Mountain - New Town Hall	Dist. 9 Pct. 1
McFadden - School House	Dist. 10 Pct. 1
Saratoga - Fireman's Hall	Dist. 11 Pct. 1
Saratoga - Fireman's Hall	Dist. 11 Pct. 2
Encampment - Town Hall	Dist. 12 Pct. 1
Riverside - Town Hall	Dist. 12 Pct. 2
Bennett - Barkhurst Home	Dist. 13 Pct. 1
Savery - Museum Building	Dist. 14 Pct. 1
Dixon - Town Hall	Dist. 15 Pct. 2
Baggs - City Hall	Dist. 15 Pct. 1
Sinclair - Community Hall	Dist. 16 Pct. 1
Bairoil - School	

Mary G. Bradford,
County Clerk